= No data = Terrain elevation = Free discharge = water surface elevationKey:

SPU Drainage System Analysis

Flooding Topic Area | Extreme Storms Analysis

17

3.4.3 Manning’s Roughness

Manning’s roughness is a dimensionless coefficient used to measure frictional resistance. Roughness values

for overland flow depend on several factors including vegetation, obstructions, and irregularities along the

surface. Roughness values for streets and paved areas (𝑛 ≈ 0.015) are much less than roughness values for

lawns, parks, or wooded areas (𝑛 > 0.050). Roughness values also vary depending on the depth of flow.

The application used to run the WCA2D model (see next section) does not allow users to input a spatially

distributed Manning’s roughness coefficient, but instead uses a single “global roughness” parameter. Given

this limitation and considerable uncertainty, the Consultant conducted a sensitivity analysis of the global

roughness parameter to determine a reasonable value. The Consultant selected two basins: (1) Basin 350,

which has the flattest average surface slope, and (2) Basin 550, which has the steepest average surface

slope. The Consultant then ran a series of 10 simulations with global roughness parameters ranging from

0.010 to 0.100 (Figure 3-12).

Figure 3-12. Summary plot from sensitivity testing of the global roughness parameter

Comparison of inundated area and average flooding depth; percent difference values based on average results for 10 simulations

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

0.000 0.020 0.040 0.060 0.080 0.100

A
re

a
,
D

iff
e
re

n
ce

 f
ro

m
 A

v
e
ra

g
e

Global roughness

(a) Flood area, Basin 350, average slope = 9%

n
=

 0
.0

5
0

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

0.000 0.020 0.040 0.060 0.080 0.100

D
e
p
th

,
D

iff
e
re

n
ce

 f
ro

m
 A

v
e
ra

g
e

Global roughness

(b) Flood depth, Basin 350, average slope = 9%

n
=

 0
.0

5
0

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

0.000 0.020 0.040 0.060 0.080 0.100

A
re

a
,
D

iff
e
re

n
ce

 f
ro

m
 A

v
e
ra

g
e

Global roughness

(c) Flood area, Basin 550: average slope = 16%

n
=

 0
.0

5
0

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

0.000 0.020 0.040 0.060 0.080 0.100

D
e
p
th

,
D

iff
e
re

n
ce

 f
ro

m
 A

v
e
ra

g
e

Global roughness

(d) Flood depth, Basin 550, average slope = 16%

n
=

 0
.0

5
0

SPU Drainage System Analysis

Flooding Topic Area | Extreme Storms Analysis

18

The results in Figure 3-12 indicate that flooding inundation increases with increasing Manning’s roughness

values; however, the variability depends on the slope of the basin. In a basin with relatively flat slopes

(approximately 9 percent), the inundated area varied by ±3 percent when compared with the average

result. In a basin with steep slopes (approximately 16 percent), the inundated area varied by ±10 percent